
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2390 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019 

SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJEE RURBAN MISSION 

 

2390. SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA KRISHANA RAJU: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has launched Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Rurban Mission for 

the development of basic infrastructure in the villages; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) the number of villages in the State of Andhra Pradesh proposed to be linked to the 

scheme along with the details thereof; 

(d) the details of the villages of West Godavari District that are included in the scheme; 

and 

(e) the quantum of funds earmarked and released so far under this scheme to the State of 

Andhra Pradesh? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b): Yes, the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) is an attempt to make 

the selected rural areas socially, economically and physically sustainable regions and strives to 

strengthen the rural areas by providing economic, social and infrastructure amenities, thus leading 

to sustainable and balanced regional development in the country. The Mission aims to develop 300 

Rurban Clusters with thematic economic growth across the country under this innovative Mission. 

The basic infratructure is one of the component under the Mission. Fourteen components have been 

suggested as desirable for the Clusterto ensure an optimum level of development. States/UTs may 

choose the components based on the detailed analysis of their clusters in their Integrated Cluster 

Action Plans (ICAPs). The funding for Rurban Clusters is through various schemes of the 

Government converged into the Cluster. The SPMRM provides an additional funding support of up 

to 30% of project cost as Critical Gap Fund (CGF) to enable development of such Rurban Clusters. 

(c): Andhra Pradesh has been allotted a total of 13 Clusters, out of which eleven (11) clusters are 

Non-Tribal and remaining two (2) are Tribal Clusters. A total of 182 villages are covered in these 

13 Clusters and an amount of Rs. 1360 crore has been approved for investment under Convergence 

of various schemes and Critical gap Fund (CGF) provided by the Mission. Details of villages in all 

clusters are attached as Annexure. 

(d): Eluru (Rural) with 15 villages is the cluster approved for West Godavari district under Phase 

III of SPMRM. Total investment approved in this Cluster is Rs. 105.22 crore andout of thisRs. 

75.22 crore is through Convergence and Rs. 30.00 crore of CGF provided under SPMRM. The 

details of villages under Eluru (Rural) cluster are included inAnnexure. 



(e): Rs.93.65 crore have been released to the State of Andhra Pradesh under the Schemeas on 

date which includes Rs. 4.55 crore of administrative funds. 

  



ANNEXURE 

 

 

List of Village details under 13 Clusters under SPMRM in Andhra Pradesh 

(LSUQ No.2390 to be answered on 03.12.2019 in respect of part c & d) 

 

Sl No Cluster Name District Name Block Name Gp/Village List 

1 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Kokkirailanka 

2 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Pedayaganamilli 

3 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Katlampudi 

4 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Pydichintapadu 

5 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru 

KoteswaraDurga 

Puram 

6 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Sreeparru 

7 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Madepalli 

8 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Gudivakalanka 

9 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Prathikollalanka 

10 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Komatilanka 

11 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Malkapuram 

12 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Kalakurru 

13 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Jalipudi 

14 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Mondikodu 

15 Eluru(Rural) West Godavari Eluru Chataparru 

16 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Karthanaparthi 

17 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Kambadur 

18 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Gollapalli 

19 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Chennampalli 

20 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Ramapuram 

21 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur RallaAnantapuram 

22 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Pallur 

23 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Nuthimadugu 

24 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Mulakanur 

25 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur MarrimakulaPalli 

26 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Kurakulapalli 

27 Kambadur Anantapur Kambadur Timmapuram 

28 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Dalavaikothapalle 

29 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Thambiganipalle 

30 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Kamathamur 

31 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Kuppam (Major Pts) 

32 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Samaguttapalle 

33 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Cheelapalle 

34 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Animiganipalle 

35 Kuppam Chittoor Kuppam Cheemanayanipalle 

36 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Kanupuru Bit-Ii 

37 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Kandalapadu 

38 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam RamdasuKandriga 

39 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Pudiparthi 

40 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Eguvamitta 

41 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Venkatachalam 

42 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Kasumuru 



43 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Anikepalli 

44 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Idimaepalle 

45 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Kantepalli 

46 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Chamudugunta 

47 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Kanupur Bit-1 

48 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Kuricherlapadu 

49 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Edagali 

50 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Palicherlapadu 

51 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Sarvepalli Bit-Ii 

52 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Kakuturu 

53 Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam 

Thikkavarappadu(Sar

vepalli Bit-1 ) 

54 Singarayakonda Prakasam Singarayakonda Kanumalla 

55 Singarayakonda Prakasam Singarayakonda Singarayakonda 

56 Singarayakonda Prakasam Singarayakonda Kalikivaya 

57 Singarayakonda Prakasam Singarayakonda Old S.Konda 

58 Singarayakonda Prakasam Singarayakonda Mulaguntapadu 

59 Singarayakonda Prakasam Singarayakonda Sanampudi 

60 Singarayakonda Prakasam Singarayakonda Somarajupalli 

61 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Gannela 

62 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Chompi 

63 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Chinalabudu 

64 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Bondam 

65 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Siragam 

66 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Pedalabudu 

67 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Padmapuram 

68 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Madala 

69 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Madagada 

70 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Kothabhalluguda 

71 Arakuvalley Visakhapatanam Araku Valley Sunkarametta 

72 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Nallathimmaiahpalli 

73 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Tanguturu 

74 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Nagireddipalli 

75 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Nookinenipalli 

76 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Adapur 

77 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Pothapi 

78 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur 

T.Vengamamba 

Puram 

79 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Patur 

80 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Nandalur 

81 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur KundaNelloru 

82 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Yerracheruvupalli 

83 Nandalur Y.S.R. Nandalur Lebaka 

84 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla K.JaddavariPalem 

85 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Chinthalacheruvu 

86 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Thimmapuram 

87 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Talarlapalli 

88 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Mutharasuvaripalem 

89 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Uppalapadu 

90 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Mukkellapadu 



91 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Putchanuthala 

92 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Marellavaripalem 

93 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla MupparajuvariPalem 

94 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Puvvada 

95 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Pamidipadu 

96 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Tellabadu 

97 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Khambampadu 

98 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Mulakaluru 

99 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Nuzendla 

100 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Gurrappanaidupalem 

101 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Inavolu 

102 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla P.Tripurapuram 

103 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Pathazaddavaripalem 

104 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla Peddavaram 

105 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla P.CherukumPalem 

106 Nuzendla Guntur Nuzendla V.Appapuram 

107 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Punnavalli 

108 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Veladikothapalem 

109 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Kasarabada 

110 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Thotaravulapadu 

111 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Pokkunuru 

112 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Chintalapadu 

113 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Bobbillapadu 

114 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Gudimetla 

115 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Konayapalem 

116 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Vibhareetalapadu 

117 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Muppalla 

118 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Chandarlapadu 

119 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Turlapadu 

120 Chandarlapadu Krishna Chandarlapadu Popuru 

121 Alur Kurnool Alur Hulebeedu 

122 Alur Kurnool Alur HathiBelgal 

123 Alur Kurnool Alur Arikera 

124 Alur Kurnool Alur Alur 

125 Alur Kurnool Alur Peddahothur 

126 Alur Kurnool Alur Muddanagiri 

127 Alur Kurnool Alur Molagavalli 

128 Alur Kurnool Alur Marakattu 

129 Alur Kurnool Alur Manikurthi 

130 Alur Kurnool Alur Kuruvalli 

131 Alur Kurnool Alur Thumbalabeedu 

132 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Korlam 

133 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta KartaliPalem 

134 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta IskalaPalem 

135 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Gollagandi 

136 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Benkili 

137 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Baruva 

138 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Sompeta(Urban) 

139 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Potrakonda 

140 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Palavalasa 



141 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Palasapuram 

142 Sompeta Srikakulam Sompeta Zinkibhadra 

143 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Koduru 

144 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Kondasambham 

145 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Kondapalem 

146 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Koduru 

147 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Kapusambham 

148 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi K.Palavalasa 

149 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi K..L.Puram 

150 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Geddapuvalsa 

151 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Gadabavalasa 

152 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Duvvam 

153 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Chukkavalasa 

154 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Sivaram 

155 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Seripeta 

156 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi RegatiAgraharam 

157 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Mandiravalasa 

158 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi M.Duggivalasa 

159 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Kumaram 

160 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Yenuguvalasa 

161 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi V.P.Rega 

162 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Thondrangi 

163 Garividi Vizianagaram Garividi Tatigudaa 

164 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Rampachodavaram 

165 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Akuru 

166 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram B.Velamalakota 

167 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Bandapalle 

168 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Beerampalle 

169 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Bolagonda 

170 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Vadapalle 

171 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Busigudem 

172 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Vemulakonda 

173 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Tamarapalle 

174 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Musurumilli 

175 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Marrivada 

176 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Madicherla 

177 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Utla 

178 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram I.Polavaram 

179 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Thativada 

180 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Rampa 

181 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Pedageddada 

182 Rampachodavaram East Godavari Rampachodavaram Foulkspeta 

 

 

***** 


